PRINTED: 11/20/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345026 B. WIN		NG			C // 25/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRES 2700 ROYAL CO		1 10	72072070	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	S	F	000				
		e cited as a result of the ion. Event ID# 018P11.						
LAROPATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	IRE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/08/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/20/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345026	B. WING			R-C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		0/25/2018	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 00	00			
F 656 SS=D	Regulation Nursing Certification Section up survey and comp facility remains out of Develop/Implement	Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56		10/25/18	
		oals for admission and					
ADODATODY	DIDECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUSTINE REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE	TITI F		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 11/16/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	345026		B. WING			R-C 10/25/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		20/2010
				27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		M	IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	future discharge. Fa whether the resider community was ass local contact agence entities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observate physician interviews facility failed to implicate intervention of sling resident who requirements action. The findings included Resident #2 was accommodate of a Nurse of 10/08/18 with diagram metastatic ovariant of arthritis. Review of a Nurse of 10/28/18 revealed Frelieve right shoulded Review of Resident orders dated 10/01/19 right arm sling applicate Review of Resident Set (MDS) dated 10/03/10 assessment of sever MDS indicated Resident	reference and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to it is and/or other appropriate cose. In the comprehensive care at, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this and record review, the ement the care plan application for 1 of 1 sampled and a sling (Resident #2). In the tothe facility on coses which included cancer, seizure disorder and application for 1 of 1 sampled cancer, seizure disorder and cancer, seizure disorder and cancer, seizure disorder and cancer with the care plan application for 1 of 1 sampled cancer, seizure disorder and cancer, seizure disorder and cancer and	F	656	The statements made on this Plan of Correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all Federal and State Regulations the facility has taken or wil take the actions set forth in this Plan of Correction. The Plan of Correction constitutes the facility allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the date or dates indicated F 656 DEVELOP/IMPLEMENT COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLAN Corrective Action: Resident #2 Resident Care plan was reviewed and updated. Identification of other residents who made involved with this practice: All current residents with physician order to apply sling have the potential to be affected by the alleged practice. On 10/25/2018 an audit was completed by Minimum Data Set (MDS) Coordinator, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) support	d. d. ers	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345026	B. WING _	B. WING		R-C 10/25/2018	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE			
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALT	H CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				52.10.2.10	<u>, </u>		
F 656		t #2's care plan dated 10/12/18	F6	nurse and MDS Nurse Cons ensure that a care plan inter implemented for current resi	vention was		
	revealed intervention for an activity of daily living deficit due to right sided weakness included application of a right arm sling every morning with removal at bedtime. Observation on 10/24/18 at 10:05 AM revealed Resident #2 seated in a wheel chair. Resident #2's right arm was not in a sling. Resident #2 followed cues and moved the right arm without pain. Resident #2's right arm was not swollen or red.			orders for sling application. cresidents have physician ord slings. 2 current residents di care plan intervention implei	3 current ders to apply id not have a mented. Care		
				plans were reviewed and up 3 current residents with physical for sling application. This was on 10/25/2018. Systemic Changes: On 10/25/2018 The Register	sician orders as completed red Nurse		
	11:21 AM revealed	/24/18 at 11:00 AM and at Resident #2 seated in a wheel 's right arm was not in a sling.		(RN) Minimum Data Set (ME Coordinator, Licensed Pract (LPN) Support nurses any o Interdisciplinary team memb participates in the MDS asse	ical Nurse ther er that		
	wheel chair. Resid	/24/18 at 12:17 PM seated in dent #2 held a cell phone in the not have a sling. Resident not swollen or red.		process was in serviced /edi MDS nurse consultant. The education focused on: I must develop and implemen comprehensive person-cent	Γhe facility It a		
	Resident #2 self-p	/24/18 at 12:36 PM revealed ropelled a wheel chair with both s right arm was not in a sling.		for each resident, consistent resident rights set forth and measurable objectives and t meet a resident □s medical,	t with the that includes timeframes to		
	Interview with Nurse Aide (NA) #1 on 10/24/18 at 12:45 PM revealed Resident #2 should have a sling on her right arm when out of bed. NA #1 explained she forgot to apply the sling when she assisted Resident #2 with dressing.			mental psychosocial needs identified in the comprehens assessment. Slings: Physicibe placed in the electronic h for the resident under the Academy Academy Shanding and Shanding Shanding Shanding Shanding Shanding Shanding	sive an orders will ealth record dministration		
	Resident #2 consunot wear a sling.	/24/18 at 1:23 PM revealed med the lunch meal and did		Record. A comprehensive of be developed and implement residents who use Slings. This in service was complete 10/25/2018. Any MDS nurse part time, and PRN) and me	ed by e (full time,		
	10/24/18 at 2:00 PM revealed staff did not apply			interdisciplinary team who d			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CON: A. BUILDING B. WING		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						R-C 10/25/2018
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>'</u>	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident #2's family Resident #2 frequent application did not on Observation on 10/24 Resident #2 seated in right arm did not have Interview with Nurse revealed Resident #2 every morning to the explained the nurse application. Nurse #1 the omission of Resident #2 10/25/18 at 9:08 AM sling on the right arm nurse aide should ap as part of morning call Interview with the Dir 10/25/18 at 10:52 AM should have the sling each morning. The Estaff to implement Reapply the sling.	rm sling on a regular basis. member reported she visited ly and estimated the sling ccur 3 to 4 days each week. 4/18 at 2:20 PM revealed n a wheelchair. Resident #2 e a sling. #1 on 10/24/18 at 2:35 PM es sling should be applied right arm. Nurse #1 aide is responsible for sling 1 reported she did not notice dent #2's sling. #2, nurse manager, on revealed Resident #2 used a . Nurse #2 reported the ply the sling each morning	F 6		d. This ad into the and in the ourses for ewed by the verify that d. rector of MDS) y, 5 to ensure ed and that done on ekend for 4 ths. Reports / QA lursing coordinators inted as oncerns will ursing or and ewed at the ewed at the weekly inded by ing, MDS apport	5
F 812 SS=E	application.		F 8	Wound Nurse. Date of Compliance: 10/25/20	18	10/25/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345026		B. WING _			R-C 10/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105	DDE	10/23/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F8		nis Plan of sision to and do twith the nain in and State taken or will this Plan of rrection egation of eged n or will be		
	bowls of tossed sala carrots) was observe			F Tag 812 Food Procurer Store/Prepare/Serve/Sanita "Address how corrective accomplished for those resi have been affected by the copractice:	ry action will be dents found to		

OLIVILIV	C I CIT III EDIO/ II LE C	MEDIO/ ND CEITTICE				<u> </u>	2. 0000 0001	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	CATION NUMBER.		CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						R	R-C	
		345026	B. WING				/25/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE			
ROTALTA	ART REID & HEAETH	on or marriero		N	IATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 5	F	812				
	observed stored direct	ctly on the steam table and			On 10/24/2018 the facility failed to			
		for delivery to residents. On			maintain 19 servings of tossed salad a	t or		
	1 -	I dietary staff stated the cart			below 41 degrees Fahrenheit of 1 resid			
	of resident trays was				and failed to serve tossed salads at or			
		e cart to the kitchen door and			below 41 degrees Fahrenheit for 7			
	· •	oor to exit. At that time,			residents.			
	I -	ng of the salads that were			On 10-24-2018 the dietary manager (I	OM)		
	placed on the deliver	_			removed the salads from potential serv			
	residents was conduc				to the residents and discarded the sala			
		lietary manager (DM) at the			No other resident had ordered salad.			
	request of the surveyor. The results revealed 2							
	bowls of tossed salad with temperatures of 45.5				"Address how the facility will identify	/		
		F) and 46.9 degrees F.			other residents having the potential to			
		evealed a total of 7 salads			affected by the same deficient practice			
	were on the delivery	cart for delivery to residents			On 10-24-2018 the Dietary manager			
	· ·	2, 13, 14, 15 and 58).			obtained new salads made for all of the	Э		
	,	,			residents requesting salads for lunch			
	An interview on 10/24	1/18 at 12:01 with dietary			10-24-2018 and obtained temperature			
		aled she stored the 7 bowls			reading of 33 degrees.			
	, ,	e steam table because she			On 10-24-2018 the dietary manger			
	was in a hurry. DA#	1 confirmed cold foods			completed temperature monitoring of t	he		
	should be stored/serv	ved at 41 degrees or below.			follow foods :salad, banana pudding,			
		•			peaches, milk, tea, and water and thos	e		
	An interview occurred	d on 10/24/18 at 12:04 PM			findings were that 100% the foods wer	e at		
	with district dietary m	anager (DDM). She revealed			a safe service temperature.			
	that she prepared 80	bowls of tossed salad			"Address what measures will be put			
	around 10:30 AM tha	t morning and placed the			into place or systemic changes made t	0		
	bowls in the freezer a	around 11:25 AM to cool			ensure that the deficient practice will n	ot		
	down. The DDM conf	firmed that all cold foods			recur:			
	should be maintained	d at least 41 degrees F or			On 10/24/2018 Administrator, the Dieta	ary		
	below.				manger and District dietary manger in			
					serviced 100% of food service staff on	:		
	An interview occurred	d on 10/24/18 at 12:09 PM			Safe Food Handling: Temperatures an	d		
	with the dietary mana	ager (DM). He stated that			Monitoring:			
	-	epared before 10:00 AM that			SAFE FOOD HANDLING PRACTICE:			
		ere prepared later. The DM			-North Carolina Rules Governing the			
	_	salads were placed in the			Sanitation of Food Services			
		before the lunch tray line			Establishments document which is bas	sed		
began at 11:45 am. The DM also stated					on the 2009 FDA model food code and			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345026 B. WING			R-C 10/25/2018			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTR OF MATTHEWS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105	<u>'</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	that were completed salads were below 4 that were prepared a the freezer around 1 salads that were not on the tray line witho error and did not have before the lunch tray confirmed that cold for stored/served at 41 c. An interview with the director of nursing of PM. Both stated during they expected foods temperature and did placed on hot surface.	before 10:00 AM and those 1 degrees, but the salads fter 10:30 AM were placed in 1:30 AM. He stated the cold enough yet were placed ut temperature monitoring in re sufficient time to cool down line began at 11:45 AM. He cods should be degrees F or below. administrator and the courred on 10/24/18 at 3:35 ing the interview that although to be served at the correct not expect cold foods to be es, the staff in the dietary w to the department and	F	current food science. -All health care center staff invipreparation and service of food adhere to safe food handling to linicidences where variations interpretation occur between stifederal guidelines, the strictest will be followed. -All Dietary Services employee practice the following rules of shandling: "Practice proper personal hadily. "Monitor Time and Tempera" Prevent Cross Contamina Store foods promptly and resealing, labeling and dating appropriate "Cook PHF/TCS food to the endpoint cooking temperature "Hold PHF/TCS food at 133 or higher and Cold PHS/TCS fodegrees F or lower "Cool PHF/TCS foods from degrees F to 41 degrees F with 6 hrs. o From 135 degrees F to 50 within 2 hours o From 70 degrees F to belo degrees F within 4 hours "Reheat PHF/TCS food for holding to an internal temperadegrees F for fifteen seconds whours -Indicate how the facility plans its performance to make sure to solutions are sustained; and In when corrective action will be considered.	d will echniques in tate and regulation es will eafe food hygiene ature tion correctly, as e required or higher 5 degrees food at 41 h 135 hin a tota d degrees bw 41 hot ature of 1 within 2 to monitor that include dat	s. ons d f. s F I Il of s F	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345026		B. WING			R-C 10/25/2018		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/	25/2018	
IVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT EIER			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	•			
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	÷ 7	F8	On 10/25/2018 The dietary may began QA audit of food service cold foods to assure that the for served in accordance with prostandards for food service safe 10/25/2018 The Dietary mange 5 trays with cold foods sample that the food is at or below 41 Fahrenheit. This audit will be oweekly x4 then monthly x 3. Q will be presented in the weekly meeting by the Dietary Manag Director of Nursing to ensure to corrective action for trends or concerns is initiated as approposite compliance with regulatory recompliance with regulatory recompliance with regulatory recompliance, Unit Manager, Die Manager, Health information Manager, Health information Manager, Diet of compliance: 10-25-20	e temps to cook is fessional ety. On er will au es to mon degrees completed Report QA er or chat the congoing oriate for quiremen ended by sing, and MDS coetary Manager,	dit itor d ts		